LOS OSOS GROUNDWATER BASIN, BASIN MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

NOTICE OF MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Los Osos Groundwater Basin, Basin Management Committee Board of Directors will hold a **Regular Board Meeting** at **1:30 P.M.** on **Wednesday**, **April 15**, **2020**. In accordance with State and County Shelter in Place orders and consistent with the directives provided by Governor Newsom (Executive Order N-29-20), this meeting will be conducted as a phone-in/webbased meeting only. There will be no physical meeting location for this BMC Meeting. Members of the public can participate via phone or by logging into the web-based meeting.

For quick access, go to https://us04web.zoom.us/j/778762508
(This link will help connect both your browser and telephone to the call)

If not using a computer, dial 1 (669) 900-6833 or 1 (346) 248-779 and enter 778 762 508

All persons desiring to speak during any Public Comment can submit a comment by:

- Through email at dheimel@wsc-inc.com by 5:00 PM on the day prior to the Committee meeting.
- Through teleconference by phone at 1 (669) 900-6833 and enter 778 762 508
- Through teleconference by phone at 1 (346) 248-7799 and enter **778 762 508**
- Through teleconference meeting at https://us04web.zoom.us/j/778762508
- Through mail by 5:00 PM on the day prior to the Committee meeting to:

Attn: Dan Heimel (Basin Management Committee)

2122 9th St.

Suite 110

Los Osos, CA 93402

Additional information on how to submit Public Comment is provided on page 3 of this Agenda

<u>Directors</u>: Agenda items are numbered for identification purposes only and may not necessarily be considered in numerical order.

NOTE: The Basin Management Committee reserves the right to limit each speaker to three (3) minutes per subject or topic. In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Executive Order N 29-20, all possible accommodations will be made for individuals with disabilities, so they may participate in the meeting. Persons who require accommodation for any audio, visual or other disability in order to participate in the meeting of the BMC are encouraged to request such accommodation 48 hours in advance of the meeting from Dan Heimel at dheimel @wsc-inc.com.

BASIN MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AGENDA

- 1. CALL TO ORDER
- 2. ROLL CALL
- **3. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS.** Board members may make brief comments, provide project status updates, or communicate with other directors, staff, or the public regarding non-agenda topics.
- 4. CONSENT AGENDA

The following routine items listed below are scheduled for consideration as a group. Each item is recommended for approval unless noted and may be approved in their entirety by one motion. Any member of the public who wishes to comment on any Consent Agenda item may do so at this time. Consent items generally require no discussion. However, any Director may request that any item be withdrawn from the Consent Agenda and moved to the "Action Items" portion of the Agenda to permit

discussion or to change the recommended course of action. The Board may approve the remainder of the Consent Agenda on one motion.

- a. Approval of Minutes from January 15, 2020 meeting
- b. Approval of Warrants, Budget Update and Invoice Register through April 2020

5. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S REPORT

6. ACTION ITEMS

a. Update on Status of Basin Plan Infrastructure Projects

Recommendation: Receive report and update on the results of the LOCSD Program C Expansion Well Site A Test Hole and provide input to staff for future action.

b. Consideration of Additional Basin Management Committee CY 2020 Budget Items

Recommendation: Review the proposed alternatives for the CY 2020 BMC Budget and approve the Transient Model budget alternative (outlined below) or provide staff input on the remaining items to be included in the CY 2020 Budget.

c. 2019 Annual Report Preview

Recommendation: Receive a brief update on early findings from BMC staff on the development of the 2019 BMC Annual Report.

d. Draft Annual Report and BMC Document Release Authorization

Recommendation: Authorize the Executive Director to release BMC documents for public review through the Los Osos BMC Mailing List and the Los Osos BMC Website.

7. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ITEMS NOT APPEARING ON THE AGENDA

The Basin Management Committee will consider public comments on items not appearing on the agenda and within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Basin Management Committee. The Basin Management Committee cannot enter into a detailed discussion or take any action on any items presented during public comments at this time. Such items may only be referred to the Executive Director or other staff for administrative action or scheduled on a subsequent agenda for discussion. Persons wishing to speak on specific agenda items should do so at the time specified for those items. The presiding Chair shall limit public comments to three minutes.

8. ADJOURNMENT

Notice of Meeting LOS OSOS GROUNDWATER BASIN, BASIN MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

CONFERENCE CALL/WEBINAR ONLY

Wednesday, April 15, 2020 at 1:30 PM

Important Notice Regarding COVID-19 Based on guidance from the California Department of Public Health and the California Governor's Office, in order to minimize the spread of the COVID-19 virus, please note the following:

- 1. The meeting will only be held telephonically and via internet via the number and website link information provided on the agenda. After each item is presented, Committee Members will have the opportunity to ask questions. Participants on the phone or on the computer will then be provided an opportunity to speak for 3 minutes as public comment prior to Committee deliberations and/or actions or moving on to the next item. If a participant wants to provide public comment on an item they should select the "Raise Hand" icon on the Zoom Online Meeting platform or press *9 if on the phone. The meeting host will then unmute the participant when it is their turn to speak and allow them to provide public comment.
- 2. The Committee's agenda and staff reports are available at the following website: https://www.slocounty.ca.gov/Departments/Public-Works/Committees-Programs/Los-Osos-Basin-Management-Committee-(BMC).aspx
- 3. If you choose not to participate in the meeting and wish to make a written comment on any matter within the Committee's subject matter jurisdiction, regardless of whether it is on the agenda for the Committee's consideration or action, please submit your comment via email or U.S. Mail by 5:00 p.m. on the day prior to the Committee meeting. Please submit your comment to Dan Heimel at dheimel@wsc-inc.com. Your comment will be placed into the administrative record of the meeting.
- 4. If you choose not to participate in the meeting and wish to submit verbal comment, please call (805) 457-8833 x104 and ask for Dan Heimel. If leaving a message, state and spell your name, mention the agenda item number you are calling about and leave your comment. The verbal comments must be received by no later than 9:00 a.m. on the morning of the noticed meeting and will be limited to 3 minutes. Every effort will be made to include your comment into the record, but some comments may not be included due to time limitations.

Mailing Address: Attn: Dan Heimel Basin Management Committee 2122 9th St. Suite 110 Los Osos, CA 93402

All Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) accommodations shall be promptly reviewed and resolved. Persons who require accommodations for any audio, visual or other disability in order to review an agenda, or to participate in the meeting of the Basin Management Committee per the ADA, are encouraged to request such accommodation 48 hours in advance of the meeting from Dan Heimel at (805) 457-8833 x104.